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DISCLAIMER

This presentat ion contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Sect ion 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, 

and as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Lit igation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology 
such as “may,” “will ,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “aim,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “potent ial,” “continue,” “is /are l ikely to” or other similar 

expressions. Such statements are based upon management’s  current assumpt ions, forecasts, expectations and current market and operating 

conditions, and relate to events that involve known or unknown risks, uncertainties, assumpt ions and other factors, all of which are diff icult to 

predict and many of which are beyond the Company’s  control, which may cause the Company’s actual results , performance or achievements to 

differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Further information regarding these and other risks, uncertainties or factors is 

inc luded in the Company’s  fi lings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company does not undertake any obligat ion to update 
any forward-looking statement as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required under law.

In addition to U.S. GAAP financials, this presentat ion inc ludes certain non-GAAP financial measures. These non-GAAP financial measures are

not defined under U.S. GAAP and are not presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The non-GAAP measures have limitations as analytical tools

and you should not consider them in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of the Company’s results under U.S. GAAP. There are a number

of l imitations related to the use of these non-GAAP financial measures versus their nearest GAAP equivalent. First, adjusted GP, adjusted GP 
margin, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin are not substitutes for gross profit , net income (loss), cash flows provided by (used in) 

operating activit ies or other consolidated statements of operation and cash flow data prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Second, other

companies may calculate these non-GAAP financial measures differently or may use other measures to evaluate their performance, all of which

could reduce the usefulness of these non-GAAP financial measures as tools for comparison. Finally, these non-GAAP financial measures do not

reflect the impact of income (loss) from discont inued operations, net interest expenses, income tax expenses (benef its), depreciation and

amortization, operating lease cost relating to prepaid land use rights, accretion expenses for asset retirement costs, share-based compensation
expenses, gain from purchase price adjustment, impairment losses of long-l ived assets, gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries and share of 

results of equity method investees, each of which have been and may continue to be incurred in the Company’s business. See the Appendix for

reconcil iation between our adjusted GP and adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in

accordance with U.S. GAAP, which is gross profit and net income or net loss, respectively.
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Business Strategy & Performance Highlights

William Huang, Chairman & CEO
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© GDS 2016 3

Customer Commitments

Customer Move-In

Financial Results

GDS FY25 HIGHLIGHTS (1)

• Total net revenue grew by 10.8% y/y to Rmb 11,432.3 mn ($1,634.8 mn)

• Adjusted EBITDA grew by 10.8% y/y to Rmb 5,403.5 mn ($772.7 mn) and margin of 47.3%

• New customer commitments (net) of +40,109 sqm (2)

• Total area committed increased by 6.4% y/y to 670,106 sqm (2)

Financing Transactions
• Obtained Rmb 13,875 mn ($1,984 mn) of new debt financing / refinancing facil ities

• Completed ABS transaction and C-REIT IPO in 2025

• Additional area uti lized (net) of +51,750 sqm (3)

• Total area util ized of 504,843 sqm (3), +11.4% y/y, and util ization rate of 75.5% at YE25

N otes :

1. Exchang e rate of R MB:U SD: 6.993 1:1 for the pu rpose of thi s pr esentat i on, unl ess othe rw ise s ta te d

2. Are a co mm itted of 25,4 95 sqm w as e xc l uded  i n new  cus to mer  com mi tme nts (n et) in  FY25  a nd total  a rea com mi tted  at YE2 5 as  a res ul t of asset m one ti zat ion  i n 1Q25  and 3Q2 5.

3. Are a ut il ized of 19 ,6 87 sqm w as excl uded  in ad dit i onal  area  u ti li zed (ne t) in FY25 an d total ar ea ut i lized  a t YE2 5 as  a  resul t  of asse t m oneti za ti on i n 1Q25 a nd 3Q25 .
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Customer Commitments

Customer Move-In

Financial Results

GDS 4Q25 HIGHLIGHTS (1)

• Total net revenue grew by 8.6% y/y to Rmb 2,921.7 mn ($417.8 mn)

• Adjusted EBITDA grew by 5.2% y/y to Rmb 1,365.6 mn ($195.3 mn) and margin of 46.7%

• New customer commitments (net) of +13,377 sqm

• Total area committed increased by 6.4% y/y to 670,106 sqm (2)

Financing Transactions
• Obtained Rmb 855 mn ($122 mn) of  new debt financing / refinancing facilities

• Raised US$385 mn from sell down of DayOne and US$300 mn from CPS issue in 1Q26

• Additional area uti lized (net) of +18,236 sqm

• Total area util ized of 504,843 sqm (3), +11.4% y/y, and util ization rate of 75.5% at YE25

N otes :

1. Exchang e rate of R MB:U SD: 6.993 1:1 for the pu rpose of thi s pr esentat i on, unl ess othe rw ise s ta te d.

2. Are a co mm itted of 25,4 95 sqm w as e xc l uded  i n total  a rea com mi tte d at YE 25 as  a resul t o f asset mon etizat io n in 1 Q2 5 and  3 Q25.

3. Are a ut il ized of 19 ,6 87 sqm w as excl uded  in total  a rea  u ti li zed at YE25 as  a resul t  of a sset mo netizat i on in  1Q25 an d 3Q25.
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Gross Additional Area Utilized (Organic Only) (1)

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

16,225 

20,732 19,916 

23,122 23,069 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

60,284 

33,860 

48,739 

78,968 

86,840 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

N otes :

1. Exc lud es B -O-T, a cq uis it i ons  and i mpa ct of asset m one tisat ion .
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Net Additional Area Utilized

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

N otes :

1. R efers  to area  ut il ized un der cus tome r agr eem ents  r ema ini ng i n effe ct at  the c los i ng of the acqui s it io n.

2. R efers  to area  ut il ized of data cente rs  sol d to the AB S (1Q25 ) and C -R EIT (3Q2 5).

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Organic (Gross) 16,225 20,732 19,916 23,122 23,069 

Churn (1,950) (4,287) (5,685) (1,254) (4,837)

Organic (Net) 14,275 16,445 14,231 21,868 18,232 

B-O-T (Net) 165 (2,045) 2,532 169 4

Acquisition (1) - - - - -

Total  Pre-Asset Monetisation (Net) 14,440 14,400 16,763 22,037 18,236

Asset Monetisat ion (2) - (5,071) - (14,616) -

Total  (Net) 14,440 9,330 16,763 7,421 18,236 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Organic (Gross) 60,284 33,860 48,739 78,968 86,840

Churn (2,185) (4,864) (20,684) (19,089) (16,063)

Organic (Net) 58,099 28,996 28,055 59,879 70,777

B-O-T (Net) 8,867 21,966 7,733 (12,087) 660

Acquisition (1) 16,855 - - - -

Total  Pre-Asset Monetisation (Net) 83,821 50,962 35,788 47,792 71,437

Asset Monetisat ion (2) - - - - (19,687)

Total  (Net) 83,821 50,962 35,788 47,792 51,750
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Backlog Delivery

Total Backlog (Sqm) Backlog Delivery Schedule (Sqm)

138 ,3 64 
122 ,1 74 

101 ,8 06 
111 ,045 116,345  

95,82 1 

106 ,6 13 

111 ,834 

65,85 8 48,91 8 

YE21 YE22 YE23 YE24 YE25

Backlog For Area In Service Backlog For Area Under Construction

131,757

Effective Backlog 

At YE25

Delivery  In FY26 Delivery  In FY27 Delivery  Thereafter

165,263

234,185 228,787
213,640

176,904

~55%

~25%

~20%

(1)

N otes :

1. “Effec t ive Back log ” is  def i ned as  To ta l Back lo g of 1 65,263  sqm  le ss  5% of Tota l Ar ea C omm itted  o f 67 0,106 sqm  (assumi ng m ini m um  contra ctua l comm itm ent is  95% of total  sal es  orde rs  o n avera ge).
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9,387

41,256

22,741

11,104

21,665

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

91,277

52,175
48,802 49,452

96,766

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

8

Gross Additional Area Committed (Organic Only) (1)

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

N otes :

1. Exc lud es B -O-T, a cq uis it i ons  and i mpa ct of asset m one tisat ion .
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© GDS 2016 9

Net Additional Area Committed

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

N otes :

1. R efers  to area  co mm itted und er cus tome r agre eme nts r ema ini ng i n effe ct at the c los i ng of th e acqui si t ion .

2. R efers  to area  ut il ized of data cente rs  sol d to the AB S (1Q25 ) and C -R EIT (3Q2 5).

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Organ ic (Gross)  9,387 41,256 22,741 11,1 04 21,665

Ch urn (6,173) (11,3 78) (8,343) (3,154) (4,848)

Organ ic (N et) 3,214 29,878 14,398 7,950 16,817

B-O-T (N et)  - - - - (3,440)

Acquis it ion 
(1)

- - - - -

Tota l Be fore A sset Monet isat ion (N et) 3,214 29,878 14,398 7,950 13,377

Asset Monetisat ion 
(2)

- (10,314) - (15,181)  -

Tota l (N et) 3,214 19,564 14,398 (7,231) 13,377

FY2 1 FY2 2 FY2 3 FY2 4 FY2 5

Organ ic (Gross)  91,277 52,175 48,802 49,452 96,766

Ch urn (2,944) (6,612) (28,160)  (25,209) (27,723)

Organ ic (N et) 88,333 45,563 20,642 24,243 69,043

B-O-T (N et)  3,440 - - (13,188) (3,440)

Acquis it ion 
(1)

22,864 - - - -

Tota l Be fore A sset Monet isat ion (N et) 114,637 45,563 20,642 11,0 55 65,603

Asset Monetisat ion 
(2)

- - - - (25,495)

Tota l (N et) 114,637 45,563 20,642 11,0 55 40,109
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Gross Additional IT Power Committed (Organic Only)

By Year (MW)

232

119

97 99

317

200

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 YTD
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Hyperscale New Orders In 4Q25

4Q25 Orders Won Data Center Campus

Data Center Location
IT Area

(Sqm)

IT Power 

(MW)

Project 

Type

Ulanqab, Inner Mongolia 3,232 12 New Build

Ulanqab, Inner Mongolia 6,873 24 New Build

Shaoguan, Guangdong 3,784 14 New Build

Beijing 6,440 10 Inventory

UL

BJ

SG
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© GDS 2016 12

Sales Momentum In FY26

200 MW Commitments + 500 MW MoUs In YTD26 Data Center Campus

Data Center Location
IT Power

(MW)
Project Type

Langfang, Hebei 81 Inventory + New Build

Changshu, Jiangsu 46 New Build

Taicang, Jiangsu 20 New Build

Horinger, Inner Mongolia 45 New Build

LF

TC HLG

CS
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Capacity Expansion

Additional Capacity In Service (Sqm) Capacity Overview At YE25

27,682 
33,709 

78,419 
82,283 

~70,000

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26

Addit ional Capacity In Service Addit ional Capacity To Deliver

Capacity In Sqm In MW

In Service 668,283 1,515

Under Construction 73,994 220

Total Capacity 742,277 1,735

Powered Land & Reservations (1) - 3,700

Total Developable Capacity - 5,400

N otes :

1.C omp rises  la nd for w hi ch w e have secur ed pow er  q uota and  l and  r eserved  e xc l usi vely  for us  by  th e local  gover nme nts for futu re  data  cen te r devel opm ent.

(1)
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Our Integrated Platform

North East

Beijing

Tianjin

Hebei

Inner Mongolia

Ningxia

Shanghai

Kunshan

Changshu

Taicang

Nantong

South

Guangzhou

Shenzhen

Shaoguan

West & Other

Chengdu

Chongqing

Wuhan
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Financial & Operating Review

Dan Newman, CFO
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4Q25 & FY25 P&L Analysis

Quarterly Financial Review

Rmb‘000 (Unless Indicated) 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 Y/Y Q/Q FY24 FY25 Y/Y

Total Net Revenue 2,690,662 2,887,126 2,921,702 8.6% 1.2% 10,322,068 11,432,274 10.8%

Cost of  Revenue (2,112,545) (2,247,889) (2,309,275) 9.3% 2.7% (8,099,439) (8,846,859) 9.2%

Add Back Non-Cash Items (1) 818,576 833,318 865,464 5.7% 3.9% 3,091,545 3,329,955 7.7%

Adjusted GP (2) 1,396,693 1,472,555 1,477,891 5.8% 0.4% 5,314,174 5,915,370 11.3%

Adjusted GP Margin 51.9% 51.0% 50.6% (1.3 ppts) (0.4 ppts) 51.5% 51.7% 0.2 ppts

SG&A (3) (296,481) (276,842) (249,160) (16.0%) (10.0%) (1,070,636) (1,079,930) 0.9%

Add Back Non-Cash Items (4) 159,603 131,062 133,986 (16.1%) 2.2% 564,899 528,368 (6.5%)

FX Change Gain (Loss) & Others,  Net 37,844 15,424 2,906 (92.3%) (81.2%) 67,999 39,654 (41.7%)

Adjusted EBITDA(5) 1,297,659 1,342,199 1,365,623 5.2% 1.7% 4,876,436 5,403,462 10.8%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 48.2% 46.5% 46.7% (1.5 ppts) 0.2 ppts 47.2% 47.3% 0.1 ppts

N otes :

1. Inc lud es  depr ec iat i on & amo rt izat i on, sh are -based  com pen sa ti on expe nses , accre ti on expe nses for  a sset re ti rem ent cos ts an d oper a t in g lea se cos t rel at ing  to  p repa id l and use r ights  al located  to C os t o f R evenu e.

2. Adj us ted Gross  Prof i t ( “Adj us ted GP”)  i s  d ef ine d as  gross  prof i t  e xc lu din g depr ec iat i on an d amo rt izat io n, oper at ing  l ease cos t  rel at ing  to  p repa id l and use r igh ts , accr et ion  expenses  for asset r et ir eme nt cos ts  and 

shar e-based  com pen sa ti on expe nses  a ll ocated to cost of  re ve nue. Pre vi ous ly  know n as  Ad jus ted N OI.

3. D oes not inc l ude i mpa irm ent l osses  of lo ng -li ved assets

4. Inc lud es  depr ec iat i on and  a mor ti zat ion , sha re -based  com pen sa ti on expe nses  a nd ope rat i ng le ase co st rel at in g to prep aid  l and  u se  ri ghts  all ocated to SG&A and oth ers .

5. Adj us ted EBITDA is  def in ed as  net in com e (l oss) excl udi ng i ncome ( loss) from  disconti nued  o pera ti ons , net in te res t expenses , in com e tax  e xp enses  (ben efits ),  depr ec iat i on and  amo rt izat io n, o per at ing  l ease cos t 

re lat i ng to pre pai d lan d use rig hts,  acc ret i on expen se s for a sset ret i rem ent cos ts ,  sh are -based  com pen sa ti on expe nses , ga in fro m pur chase pri ce adj us tm ent, im pai rm ent lo sses  of lon g-li ved assets,  ga in on  

decon so li dat io n of sub si di ari es  a nd shar e of r esults  of equi ty m ethod  i nves tees .
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© GDS 2016 17

4Q25 & FY25 Pro Forma Revenue & Adjusted EBITDA

Pro Forma For Effect Of Asset Monetisation (1)

Rmb Mn (Unless Indicated) 4Q24 4Q25 Y/Y FY24 FY25 Y/Y

Reported Total Revenue 2,691 2,922 8.6% 10,322 11,432 10.8%

Pro Forma Total Revenue 2,691 3,036 12.8% 10,322 11,681 13.2%

Reported Adjusted EBITDA 1,298 1,366 5.2% 4,876 5,403 10.8%

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 1,298 1,437 10.8% 4,876 5,571 14.2%

N otes :

1. Pro  For ma Total  R evenu e and Pr o Fo rma  Adj us ted EBITDA refer s to R epor te d To ta l R eve nue a nd Re por te d Ad jus ted EBITDA add ing b a ck the R evenue  a nd Adju sted  E BITD A for  the  data center p roj ec t com pani es  

sold  to  the  ABS an d C-R EIT in  1 Q25 and  3 Q25 respe ct i ve ly.
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Move-In & MSR By Quarter

Net Additional Area Utilized (Sqm) MSR (Rmb / Sqm / Month)

2,011 1,983
2,052

1,992 1,964

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

14,440 

9,330 

16,763 

7,421 

18,236 

5,071 

14,616 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Asset Monetization Net Addit ional Area Utilized 

14,401

22,037
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Move-In & MSR By Year

Net Additional Area Utilized (Sqm) MSR (Rmb / Sqm / Month)

2,336

2,186

2,058
2,011

1,964

4Q21 4Q22 4Q23 4Q24 4Q25

83,821 

50,962 

35,788 

47,792 

51,750 

19,687 

 FY21  FY22  FY23  FY24  FY25

Asset Monetization Net Addit ional Area Utilized 

71,437
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© GDS 2016 20

Adjusted Gross Profit Yield (“Cash On Cash”)

MSR (Rmb / Sqm / Month) Adjusted Gross Profit Yield (1)

2,011 

1,964 

4Q24 4Q25

11.1%
11.0%

4Q24 4Q25

N otes :

1. A nnual ised  Adj us ted Gross  Prof i t for  th e quar te r di vi ded b y aver age Gro ss  PPE (b efore  Im pai rme nt Losses a nd exc ludi ng C ons truc t ion In Pro gre ss) for the  q uarte r.
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Revenue & Adjusted EBITDA By Quarter

Revenue (Rmb Mn) Adjusted EBITDA & Margin (Rmb Mn)

2,690.7 
2,723.2 

2,900.3 2,887.1 2,921.7 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 

46.5% 46.7%48.2% 48.6% 47.3%

1,297.7 1,323.8 1,371.8 1,342.2 1,365.6 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 
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Revenue & Adjusted EBITDA By Year

Revenue (Rmb Mn) Adjusted EBITDA & Margin (Rmb Mn)

7,801.3 

9,268.1 
9,782.4 

10,322.1 

11,432.3 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

46.8% 48.4% 47.2% 47.3%47.9%

3,733.1 

4,333.7 
4,733.0 4,876.4 

5,403.5 

 FY21  FY22  FY23  FY24  FY25
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Capex

Organic Capex (Rmb Mn) Capex Breakdown (Rmb Mn)

12,695.2

9,294.1

3,497.8
3,009.2

4,706.3

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

N otes :

1. Exc lud es GD S’s  in ve stm ent in D ayOne, net cash pro ce eds  fr om asset mo netizat i on and  p urchase of t im e dep os its .

2. N et of cer ta in tra nsac ti ons  cos ts  pai d.

3. D oes  not inc l ude pu rchase of t im e depo si ts of R mb 6 74.9 mn  i n 4Q25  w hi ch is  inc lu ded i n inves t in g ca sh f low.

(1)

FY25 

Actual

FY26 

Guidance

Total Organic Capex 4,706.3 9,000

Less: Cash Consideration From ABS & C-REIT (2) (3,135.0) -

Add: Reinvestment In ABS & C-REIT 793.8 -

Total Capex After Asset Monetization (3) 2,365.1 -
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Cash Flow

Quarterly Cash Flow Annual Cash Flow

R mb M n 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Operating C ash  Flow 1,07 9.9 780 .1 865 .1 736 .5 983 .6

C apex (3 54.4) (1 ,0 55.6) (1 ,2 61.5) (1 ,4 74.6)  (9 14.6)

C ash Co nsi der at io n Fr om ABS & C-R EIT (1) - - 897 .0 2,24 7.9 (9 .9 )

R ein ve stm ent In ABS & C -R EIT - (3 13.8) - (4 80.0) -

Inv esting C ash  Flow (2) (3 54.4) (1 ,3 69.4) (3 64.5) 293 .3 (9 24.5)

C ash  Flow B ef ore F inancing  (2) 725 .5 (5 89.3) 500 .6 1,02 9.8 59.1

F inancing  C ash  F low (6 12.4) 275 .0 5,14 4.7 (8 22.0) 1,50 8.3

Rmb Mn FY24 FY25

Operating Cash Flow 2,219.7 3,365.3

Inves ting Cash F low (2) (1,840.4) (2,365.1)

Cash Flow Before F inancing (2) 379.3 1,000.2

N otes :

1. N et of cer ta in tra nsac ti ons  cos ts  pai d.

2. D oes  not inc l ude pu rchase of t im e depo si ts of R mb 6 74.9 mn  i n 4Q25  w hi ch is  ca te gori zed as  inves t in g ca sh fl ow.
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US$685 Mn Capital Recycling / Raising In 1Q26

D ayOne Par tial  Sel l Down C onvert ib le Pr eferr ed Share (C PS)

◼ Sale of 15% of our equity interest in DayOne

◼ DayOne bought back at Series C price

◼ US$385 million proceeds

◼ Exit price 6.5 times our cost

◼ Remaining interest valued at over US$2.2 bn

◼ Equivalent to US$11.18 per GDS ADS

◼ Reallocate to compelling new investment 

opportunities in China

◼ Raised US$300 mn through private placement of 

CPS to Huatai Capital Investment

◼ 3.75% dividend for the first six years

◼ Conversion price of US$54.43 per GDS ADS

◼ Callable after 3 years if share price exceeds 150% 

of conversion price

◼ GDS may redeem after 6 years

◼ Strengthen financial position ahead of compelling 

new investment opportunities in China
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Financing Obligation & Liquidity

Net Debt & Leverage

(Rmb Mn Unless Indicated) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Total Loan 26,247.6 25,835.1 26,141.0 25,551.8 26,315.0

Convertible Bond 8,577.2 8,569.1 12,344.7 12,265.4 12,144.4

Finance Lease 8,237.8 8,087.4 7,949.6 7,819.9 7,751.1

Total Gross Debt 43,062.6 42,491.6 46,435.3 45,637.1 46,210.5

Cash 7,867.7 7,575.7 13,123.8 13,443.7 14,306.0

Net Debt 35,194.9 34,915.9 33,311.5 32,193.4 31,904.5

LQA Adjusted EBITDA 5,190.6 5,295.4 5,487.2 5,368.8 5,462.5

Net Debt / LQA Adjusted EBITDA (x) 6.8 6.6 6.1 6.0 5.8

Pro Forma for Purchase of  Time Deposits in 4Q25 674.9

Pro Forma for Cash Proceeds from DayOne Sell Down and CPS Issue in 1Q26 4,790.3

Pro Forma Cash 19,771.2

Pro Forma Net Debt 26,439.3

Pro Forma Net Debt / LQA Adjusted EBITDA (X) 4.8

Interest Coverage Ratio (x) (1) 2.83 3.00 3.39 3.57 3.31

Effective Interest  Rate (%)  (2) 4.2% 4.1% 3.6% 3.3% 3.6%

N otes :

1. Intere st C overag e Ra ti o = Adj us te d EBITD A / R epor te d Ne t Inter es t Expe nse.

2. Effec ti ve In te res t Ra te  =  Quarter ly  Ne t Inter es t Expe nses  *4 /  Aver age Gr oss D ebt .
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Deleveraging Progress

Reduction In Net Debt (Rmb Bn)

35.2

31.9

26.4

3.4

~3.3

~2.0

~5.4 ~0.7
~4.8

Net Debt  a t YE24 Ope rat ing Cashf low  f or 
FY25

Net Cash Proce ed s & 
Decon solid at ion  o f De bt 

fro m AB S & C-REIT 

Net Cash Proce ed s f ro m 
Eq uit y Raise  a nd No n-

con tro lling  I nt erest s

Cape x b ef ore A BS & C-
REIT +  Purcha se of  Time 

Depo sits

Net Debt  a t YE25 Pu rc hase  o f Tim e Dep osit s Cash Proce ed s f rom 
DayOne  p arti al selld own 
an d CPS  issu e in 1Q26

Pro Forma  Net  Deb t

Net Debt / 
4Q24 Annualized EBITDA: 

6.8x 

Net Debt / 
4Q25 Annualized EBITDA:  

5.8x

(1 )

N otes :

1. N et o f r ein ves tm ent.

Pro Forma Net Debt / 
4Q25 Annualized EBITDA:  

4.8x



R189 G27 B33

R88 G89 B91

Primary colours

R188 G190 

B192

R163 G123 B31

R0 G101 B77

Secondary colours

R238 G238 

B238

R205 G207 

B208

R31 G37 B47

Background colours

© GDS 2016 28

Loan Maturity Schedule

At 4Q25 (Rmb Mn) (1)

N otes :

1. Exchang e rate of 7.028 8:1 (R MB:U SD ) and 0.9 032:1 (R M B:HKD )

2. The 0.25% C onver ti bl e Seni or N otes  due 20 29 ar e su bje ct to rep urchase by  GD S a t the  o pt ion  o f the  h old ers  on 8 M arch 202 7 at a repu rchase pr ice equ al to 100 % of the  pri nc ipal  am ount of the No tes to be  

re purcha se d, p lus  accrued  a nd un paid  inter es t.  Th e 4.50% C onver ti bl e Seni or N otes  due 20 30 wh ich ar e su bje ct to rep urchase by  GDS at the opt i on of  the hol der s on  31 Janua ry  2 028 at  a re pur cha se  pri ce  e qual  to  

100 % of the  pri nc ipa l am ount of the No tes  to be  r epu rchased, pl us  a ccru ed and  unpai d in teres t.  The 2.2 5% Con ve rt ib le Sen ior  N otes  due 20 32 wh ich ar e su bje ct to rep urchase by  GD S a t the  o pt ion  o f the  h old ers  

on 1  Jun e 2029  a t a  r epur ch ase pri ce  equa l to 100% of the pr inc i pal  a mou nt of the  Notes  to be re pur cha se d, plu s acc rue d and u npa id  inter es t.

2,973
3,355

2,122

7,964

5,762
6,307

410 
-   

2,563 

3,257 

2,561 

3,888 

1,897 

4,358 

4,077 

3,866 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 & Beyond

Working Capital Project Loan Convertible Bond (2)

6,919
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Business Outlook

FY26 Guidance

Rmb Mn FY25 Actual FY26 Guidance (1) Implied Y/Y

Total Revenue 11,432.3 12,400 – 12,900 +8.5% - 12.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 5,403.5 5,750 – 6,000 +6.4% - 11.0%

Capex (Before Asset Monetization) (2) 4,706.3 9,000 +91.2%

N otes :

1. FY 26 gui dan ce  i nc lud es  p otent i al on e-t im e Re ve nue an d Ad jus ted EBITDA ari s ing  i n the no rma l course of bu si ness . 

2.  D oes  not inc l ude an y po te nt ial  purcha se  o f t i me de pos its  or he ld -to-m aturi ty  in ve stm ents  w hi ch is  ca te gori zed as  inves t in g ca shf low .
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FY26 Pro Forma Guidance

FY26 Pro Forma Guidance (1)

N otes :

1. Pro  For ma Total  R evenu e and Adj us te d EBITD A r efers  to Re porte d Total  Re ve nue an d Rep orted  Adj us ted EBITD A addi ng ba ck  the R ev enu e an d Adj us ted EBIT DA for the da ta  cen te r pro jec t co mpa nie s sol d to  th e 

ABS an d C-R EIT dur ing  2 025, based  o n the C omp any ’s  bes t e st i mates .

Rmb Mn FY25
FY26 Pro Forma 

Guidance
Implied Y/Y

Pro Forma Total Revenue 11,681 12,860 – 13,360 +10.1% - 14.4%

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 5,571 6,020 – 6,270 +8.1% – 12.5%
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Questions & Answers

www.gds-services.com

ir@gds-services.com
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KPIs

As At 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Area In Service (Sqm) 613,583 610,685 618,060 653,762 668,283 

Area Under  Construction (Sqm) 102,691 132,208 132,235 72,764 73,994

Total Capacity (Sqm) 716,274 742,893 750,295 726,526 742,277

Area Committed (Sqm) 564,139 554,924 565,224 603,624 621,188 

Area Pre-Committed (Sqm) 65,858 94,637 98,735 53,104 48,918 

Total Area Committed (Sqm) 629,997 649,561 663,959 656,729 670,106 

Commitment Rate (%) 91.9% 90.9% 91.5% 92.3% 93.0%

Pre-Commitment Rate (%) 64.1% 71.6% 74.7% 73.0% 66.1%

Area Utilized (Sqm) 453,094 462,423 479,186 486,607 504,843 

Utilization Rate % 73.8% 75.7% 77.5% 74.4% 75.5%
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Data Center Summary By Market

At 31/12/25 (Sqm, Unless Indicated) (1)

Market

# of Self-

De veloped  

Da ta Cen ters

Area In 

Service

Area U nde r 

Cons truction
Tota l Ca pacity

Area 

Commit ted

Area  Pre-

Commit ted

Tota l Area 

Commit ted
Area Ut il ized

Commit me nt 

Ra te

Pre-

Co mmit me nt 

Ra te

Ut il izat ion 

Ra te

(1) (2) (1 + 2) (3) (4) (3 + 4) (5) (3 /  1) (4 /  2) (5 /  1)

North 50 364,677 34,100 398,777 347,874 34,100 381,974 283,961 95.4% 100.0% 77.9%

East 29 196,768 24,831 221,599 180,994 11 ,034 192,028 146,309 92.0% 44.4% 74.4%

South 15 86,450 10,873 97,323 75,454 3,784 79,238 64,529 87.3% 34.8% 74.6%

West &  Other 4 20,388 4,190 24,577 16,865 0 16,865 10,044 82.7% 0.0% 49.3%

Tota l 98 668,283 73,994 742,277 621,188 48,918 670,106 504,843 93.0% 66.1% 75.5%

Notes: 

1.  Incl udes  3 rd party  da ta cente rs. 
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Data Center Capacity By Tenure

At 31/12/25

(Sqm, Unless Indicated) Area In Service Area Under Construction Total Capacity

Lease 321,295 9,697 330,993 

Own 287,673 64,296 351,969 

B-O-T 55,722 -   55,722 

3rd Party 3,593 -   3,593 

Total 668,283 73,994 742,277 

% Lease 48.1% 13.1% 44.6%

% Own 43.1% 86.9% 47.4%

% B-O-T 8.3% 0.0% 7.5%

% 3 rd Party 0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

Total 100% 100% 100%



R189 G27 B33

R88 G89 B91

Primary colours

R188 G190 

B192

R163 G123 B31

R0 G101 B77

Secondary colours

R238 G238 

B238

R205 G207 

B208

R31 G37 B47

Background colours

© GDS 2016 36

Top 5 Customer & Contract Renewal

Top 5 Customer (1) Contract Renewal

#
% of 4Q25 Total Area 

Committed

% of 4Q25 Total Net 

Revenue

1 37.9% 29.5%

2 11.8% 11.1%

3 8.8% 8.5%

4 7.5% 6.2%

5 4.4% 5.2%

N otes :

1. The top 5 cus tome rs  i n term s o f total  area  com mi tted and  i n term s o f total  net revenu e do no t ne ce ssar il y corr espond  wi th  e ac h other.  .

Period Sqm
% of Total Area 

Committed

FY26 130,771 19.5%

FY27 145,466 21.7%

FY28 94,443 14.1%

FY29 77,723 11.6%

Thereafter 221,703 33.1%

Total Area Committed 670,106 100%
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Principal Shareholders

At 31/12/25

Ordinary Shares (1) Equivalent ADS
Pro Forma 

ADS Change (4) Equivalent ADS % of Total

William Huang (2) 46,139,704 5,767,463 - 5,767,463 2.8%

STT 429,288,484 53,661,060 - 53,661,060 26.2%

Ping An - -   +4,213,483 4,213,483 2.1%

Huatai (3) - - +5,512,072 5,512,072 2.7%

Others / Free Float 1,084,603,699 135,575,462 135,575,462 66.2%

Total 1,560,031,887 195,003,985 +9,725,555 204,729,540 100%

N otes :

1. Total Or din ary  Shar es  e xc lu des  treasur y shar es , o pt ion s an d potent i al R SU s to be  e xe rc ised or  ves ted o f 42 ,4 01,096  sha res  or 5,311,387 AD Ss, if  the ap pli cabl e ve st i ng condi t ion s ar e met, and  e xc l udes  poten ti al  

52,7 03,869  AD Ss fro m the ex i st i ng Co nvert i ble  Bo nds  co nvers io n. 

2. Inc lud ing  4 3,590 ,3 36 C lass  B  o rdi nar y shar es  a nd 318 ,6 71 ADSs rep resen ti ng 2,54 9,368 C la ss  A ord ina ry  sha res .

3. The C omp any cl osed a pr ivate pl aceme nt o f U SD  $ 300 m il li on of Seri es  B co nvert ib le pr eferr ed shar es  to H uatai  Ca pital  In ve stm ent  Li mi te d on Febru ary  6, 2026 . 

4. Pro  fo rma  fo r th e Co nvert ib le Pr eferr ed Sha res  issued to Pi ng An  whi ch have not be en converted , an d the C onvert i ble  Pr eferr ed  Shar es  i ssu ed to Hu atai i n 1Q26 w hi ch h ave  not been  con ve rted.
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Amounts in  thousands Three Months Ended Year Ended
Dec 31, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 Jun 30, 2025 Sep 30, 2025 Dec 31, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD(1) RMB RMB USD(1)

Net revenue

 Serv ice revenue 2,690,482 2,722,908 2,898,398 2,886,480 2,920,291 417,596 10,321,888 11,428,077 1,634,193 

 Equipment sales 180 250 1,890 646 1,411 202 180 4,197 600 

Total net revenue 2,690,662 2,723,158 2,900,288 2,887,126 2,921,702 417,798 10,322,068 11,432,274 1,634,793 

Cost of r evenue (2,112,545) (2,078,333) (2,211,362) (2,247,889) (2,309,275) (330,222) (8,099,439) (8,846,859) (1,265,084)

Gross p rofit 578,117 644,825 688,926 639,237 612,427 87,576 2,222,629 2,585,415 369,709 

Operating expenses

 Sel ling and market ing expenses (30,571) (32,764) (33,977) (40,232) (42,390) (6,062) (116,440) (149,363) (21,359)

 General and administrat ive expenses (259,048) (238,936) (231,536) (228,357) (199,038) (28,462) (917,877) (897,867) (128,393)

 Research and development expenses (6,862) (7,889) (8,826) (8,253) (7,732) (1,106) (36,319) (32,700) (4,676)

Impair ment l osses of long-li ved assets 0 0 0 0 (1,561,235) (223,254) 0 (1,561,235) (223,254)

Income from continuing operations  281,636 365,236 414,587 362,395 (1,197,968) (171,308) 1,151,993 (55,750) (7,973)

Ot her income (expenses)

 Net inter es t expenses (458,745) (441,477) (404,989) (375,472) (412,919) (59,047) (1,834,851) (1,634,857) (233,781)

 Foreign curr ency  exchange gain (l oss),  net 8,117 1,018 1,376 (644) (261) (37) 18,942 1,489 213 

Others, net 29,727 9,685 9,245 16,068 3,167 453 49,057 38,165 5,458 

Gain on deconsol idat ion of subs idiaries 0 1,057,045 0 1,369,304 (62,245) (8,901) 0 2,364,104 338,062 

(Loss) income from continuing operat ions before 
income taxes and share of results of equity met hod 
investees

(139,265) 991,507 20,219 1,371,651 (1,670,226) (238,840) (614,859) 713,151 101,979 

Income tax benefits (expenses) (34,144) (199,701) (64,858) (181,875) (23,283) (3,329) (156,053) (469,717) (67,169)

Share o f resu lts of equity method investees 0 (27,732) (25,945) (461,144) 1,230,749 175,995 0 715,928 102,376 

Net (loss) income f rom continuing operations (173,409) 764,074 (70,584) 728,632 (462,760) (66,174) (770,912) 959,362 137,186 
 Loss fr om operat ions  of disconti nued operat ions, net of 

income taxes (190,491) 0 0 0 0 0 (400,796) 0 0

 Gain on deconsol idat ion of subs idiaries 4,475,539 0 0 0 0 0 4,475,539 0 0

(Loss) income from discon tinued operations 4,285,048 0 0 0 0 0 4,074,743 0 0

Net (loss) income 4,111,639 764,074 (70,584) 728,632 (462,760) (66,174) 3,303,831 959,362 137,186 

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations

Notes:

1. Exchange rate of 6.9931:1 (RMB:USD)

38



R189 G27 B33

R88 G89 B91

Primary colours

R188 G190 

B192

R163 G123 B31

R0 G101 B77

Secondary colours

R238 G238 

B238

R205 G207 

B208

R31 G37 B47

Background colours

© GDS 2016 39

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Amount in thous ands.  As  of Dec 31 , 202 4 Ma r 31 , 202 5 Jun 3 0,  20 25 Se p 30 , 2 02 5 Dec 31 , 2 02 5

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD(1)

Cash 7, 86 7,6 59 7, 57 5,7 09 13 ,1 23, 75 1 13 ,4 43, 67 9 14 ,3 05, 95 8 2, 04 5,7 25

Acco unt s re ceivab le,  n et  of  a llowan ce f or cre dit  lo sses 3, 02 1,9 56 3, 02 9,6 03 2, 93 9,8 17  2, 86 8,2 36  2, 46 7,3 58 35 2, 828

Valu e-ad de d-ta x (“VAT”) reco verab le 24 0, 506 25 1, 279 24 5, 932  25 4, 11 3 28 4, 967 40 ,7 50

Prep aid  e xpen ses and  o the r curren t asse ts 48 2, 950 1, 46 9,5 69 57 1, 703  69 4, 722  1, 48 9,1 74 21 2, 948

Held fo r sal e a sset s – curren t 0 0 1, 05 7,2 13 0 0 0

Total  curr ent a sse ts 11, 613 ,0 71 12 ,3 26, 16 0 17 ,9 38, 41 6 17 ,2 60, 75 0 18 ,5 47, 45 7 2, 65 2,2 51

Lo ng-te rm i nvest men ts in equ ity inve ste es 7, 54 4,5 55 7, 91 4,5 53 7, 99 2,2 90  8, 34 7,8 54   10 ,0 52, 34 8 1, 43 7,4 67

Prop erty an d equ ipme nt , net  40 ,2 04, 13 3 38 ,9 75, 53 0 39 ,4 83, 40 1 39 ,3 31, 37 8 38 ,0 53, 82 4 5, 44 1,6 24

Prep aid  la nd use  r igh ts,  n et 21 ,7 74 21 ,6 20 16 ,3 57 16 ,2 38 16 ,119 2, 30 5

Ope ratin g lea se r ig ht -of -use  a sset s 5, 19 3,4 08 5, 07 8,8 23 5, 02 6,7 25  4, 96 9,3 53  4, 83 1,6 24 69 0, 913

Goo dw ill a nd  in tan gib le asset s, ne t 6, 36 7,4 93 6, 09 2,3 78 5, 64 0,2 94  5, 58 5,9 09   5, 46 1,0 58 78 0, 921

Oth er n on-curren t asse ts 2, 70 4,1 94 3, 04 8,7 86 3, 10 1,5 72  3, 09 7,5 09  3, 03 6,0 68 43 4, 152

Total  non -curr ent a sse ts 62 ,0 35, 55 7 61 ,1 31, 69 0 61 ,2 60, 63 9 61 ,3 48, 24 1 61 ,4 51, 04 1 8, 78 7,3 82

Total  as se ts 73 ,6 48, 62 8 73 ,4 57, 85 0 79 ,1 99, 05 5 78 ,6 08, 99 1 79 ,9 98, 49 8 11, 439 ,6 33

Sh ort-te rm b orrow ing s an d current  p orti on of  lo ng-te rm b orrow ing s 4, 34 1,6 49 4, 07 4,6 61 3, 81 9,7 80  2, 63 4,9 40  2, 95 1,7 34 42 2, 092

Conve rtib le b on ds p aya ble,  cu rre nt 57 5 57 4 0 0 0 0

Acco unt s p aya ble 2, 59 3,3 05 2, 04 9,6 81 2, 69 1,3 58  1, 91 5,2 11 1, 93 2,1 77 27 6, 298

Accrue d expe nse s a nd ot her paya ble s 1, 38 9,0 72  1, 50 2,1 51  1, 48 1,1 29  1, 54 3,9 03  1, 43 7,1 73  20 5, 513  

Ope ratin g lea se l iabi litie s, current 117 ,34 5 118 ,19 3 114 ,56 5 96 ,5 17 110 ,13 3 15 ,7 49

Fina nce lea se and  o the r fi nan cing  ob liga tio ns,  cu rre nt 63 6, 152 66 0, 577 67 3, 303  67 7, 664  69 7, 142 99 ,6 90

Held fo r sal e l iabi litie s – curren t 0 0 20 2, 918 0 0 0

Total  curr ent l iabi li ti es 9, 07 8,0 98 8, 40 5,8 37 8, 98 3,0 53  6, 86 8,2 35  7, 12 8,3 59 1, 01 9,3 42

Lo ng-te rm b orrow ing s, exclud ing  cu rre nt po rt ion  21 ,9 05, 98 5 21 ,7 60, 46 2 22 ,3 21, 23 2 22 ,9 16, 84 9 23 ,3 63, 21 3 3, 34 0,8 95

Conve rtib le b on ds p aya ble,  n on -curren t 8, 57 6,5 83 8, 56 8,5 30 12 ,3 44, 67 5 12 ,2 65, 44 1 12 ,1 44, 37 1 1, 73 6,6 22

Ope ratin g lea se l iabi litie s, non -curren t 1, 27 9,7 26 1, 27 1,5 63 1, 25 0,3 00  1, 23 0,8 10  1, 20 3,4 87 17 2, 096

Fina nce lea se and  o the r fi nan cing  ob liga tio ns,  n on -curren t 7, 60 1,6 51 7, 42 6,7 74 7, 27 6,3 21  7, 14 2,2 49  7, 05 3,9 79 1, 00 8,7 06

Oth er l ong-te rm l iabi litie s 1, 53 7,9 52 1, 58 1,9 48 1, 43 2,4 00  1, 40 2,1 20  1, 36 8,0 28 19 5, 625

Total  non -curr ent l iabi li ti es 40 ,9 01, 89 7 40 ,6 09, 27 7 44 ,6 24, 92 8 44 ,9 57, 46 9 45 ,1 33, 07 8 6, 45 3,9 44

Total  l iabi lit i es 49 ,9 79, 99 5 49 ,0 15, 114 53 ,6 07, 98 1 51 ,8 25, 70 4 52 ,2 61, 43 7 7, 47 3,2 86

Rede ema ble  pre ferred  sh ares 1, 08 0,6 56 1, 07 9,1 23 1, 07 6,0 27  1, 06 8,0 45  1, 05 6,6 63 15 1, 101

Total  mezza ni ne e qui ty 1, 08 0,6 56 1, 07 9,1 23 1, 07 6,0 27  1, 06 8,0 45  1, 05 6,6 63 15 1, 101

Total  GDS Holdings Li mited s ha re holde rs'  equity 22 ,4 58, 04 6 23 ,2 32, 70 1 24 ,4 01, 15 9 25 ,5 98, 68 6 25 ,7 83, 01 2 3, 68 6,9 22

Non-con trol ling  int ere sts 12 9, 931 13 0, 912 113 ,88 8 116 ,55 6 89 7, 386 12 8, 324

Total  equity 22 ,5 87, 97 7 23 ,3 63, 61 3 24 ,5 15, 04 7 25 ,7 15, 24 2 26 ,6 80, 39 8 3, 81 5,2 46

Total  l iabi lit i es , me zzanine equity and equity 73 ,6 48, 62 8 73 ,4 57, 85 0 79 ,1 99, 05 5 78 ,6 08, 99 1 79 ,9 98, 49 8 11, 439 ,6 33

Notes:

1. Exchange rate of 6.9931:1 (RMB:USD)
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Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Cash Flows

Amounts in  thousands Three Months Ended Year Ended

Dec 31, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 Jun 30, 2025 Sep  30, 2025 Dec 31, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD(1) RMB RMB USD(1)

Net cash provided by operating activit ies from cont inu ing operations 1,079,860 780,072 865,123 736,502 983,557 140,645 2,219,662 3,365,254 481,225 

Net cash used in operat ing  activities from discontinuing operations (150,554) 0 0 0 0 0 (281,297) 0 0 

Net cash provided  by operat ing  activities 929,306 780,072 865,123 736,502 983,557 140,645 1,938,365 3,365,254 481,225 

Net cash (used in ) p rovided by investing act ivities f rom continuing 
operat ions

(354,382) (1,369,413) (364,526) 293,318 (1,599,378) (228,707) (1,840,361)  (3,039,999) (434,714)

Net cash used  in investing activit ies from discontinuing operat ions (3,011,040) 0 0 0 0 0 (6,920,177)  0 0 

Net cash (used in ) p rovided by investing act ivities (3,365,422) (1,369,413) (364,526) 293,318 (1,599,378) (228,707) (8,760,538)  (3,039,999) (434,714)

Net proceeds (used in ) p rovided by financing activities from continuing 
operat ions

(612,447) 275,032 5,144,746 (822,047) 1,508,285 215,682 174,295 6,106,016 873,148 

Net proceeds provided by financing activities from discontinuing operat ions 11,441,448 0 0 0 0 0 16,883,042 0 0

Net cash provided by (used in ) financing activities 10,829,001 275,032 5,144,746 (822,047) 1,508,285 215,682 17,057,337 6,106,016 873,148 

Effec t of exchange rate changes on cash and r es tri cted cash (6,457) (242) (15,673) (29,724) (38,135) (5,454) (13,592) (83,774) (11,980)

Net incr ease (decrease)  of cash and restricted cash 8,386,428 (314,551) 5,629,670 178,049 854,329 122,166 10,221,572 6,347,497 907,679 

Cash and  restr icted cash at beginning of period 9,753,076 8,093,530 7,778,979 13,321,389 13,586,698 1,942,872 7,917,932 8,093,530 1,157,359 

Reclassification  as assets of disposal group classified  as held for  sale 0 0 (87,260) 87,260 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash and  restr icted cash at end o f period 18,139,504 7,778,979 13,321,389 13,586,698 14,441,027 2,065,038 18,139,504 14,441,027 2,065,038 

Less:  Cash and rest rict ed  cash  o f d iscontinued operat ions at end o f period or 
deconsolidat ion  date

(10,045,974) 0 0 0 0 0 (10,045,974) 0 0 

Cash and  restr icted cash of continu ing  operations at end of period 8,093,530 7,778,979 13,321,389 13,586,698 14,441,027 2,065,038 8,093,530 14,441,027 2,065,038 

Notes:

1. Exchange rate of 6.9931:1 (RMB:USD)
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Reconciliation From Gross Profit To Adjusted Gross Profit

Adjusted Gross Profit

A mount s in thousa nds Three  M onths Ende d Year Ended

D ec 31, 20 24 M ar 31, 20 25 Jun 30 , 2025 Sep  30, 2025 D ec 31, 2025 D ec 31, 20 24 D ec 31, 20 25

R MB R MB R MB R MB R MB U SD
(1)

R MB R MB U SD
(1)

Gro ss  pro fi t 578 ,117 644 ,825 688 ,926 639 ,237 612 ,427 87,5 76 2,22 2,629 2,58 5,415 369 ,709 

D epre ci at io n and am or ti zat ion 786 ,869 790 ,737 793 ,632 800 ,517 827 ,079 118,271  2,94 7,444 3,211,965  459 ,304 

Oper at in g lea se  cos t rel at ing  to  p repa id l and use 

ri ghts
11,996 12,0 16 11,399 11,499 11,564 1,65 4 44,8 72 46,4 78 6,64 6 

Accret io n expenses  for asset ret i rem ent co sts 1,70 9 1,82 8 1,81 7 1,79 7 1,77 6 254  6,82 7 7,21 8 1,03 2 

Sha re-based  com pen sa ti on expe nses 18,0 02 6,01 6 13,7 28 19,5 05 25,0 45 3,58 0 92,4 02 64,2 94 9,19 4 

A djusted  gross p rof it 1,39 6,693 1,45 5,422 1,50 9,502 1,47 2,555 1,47 7,891 211,335  5,31 4,174 5,91 5,370 845 ,885 

A djusted  gross prof it  margin 51.9 % 53.4 % 52.0 % 51.0 % 50.6 % 50.6 % 51.5 % 51.7 % 51.7 %

Notes:

1. Exchange rate of 6.9931:1 (RMB:USD)
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Reconciliation From Net Loss To Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA

A mount s in thousa nds Three  M onths Ende d Year Ended

D ec 31, 20 24 M ar 3 1, 2025 Jun 30 , 2 025 Sep  30, 202 5 D ec 31, 2025 D ec 31, 20 24 D ec 31, 20 25

R MB R MB R MB R MB R MB U SD
(1)

R MB R MB U SD
(1)

N et inc ome  ( loss ) 4,111 ,6 39 764 ,074 (7 0,584) 728 ,632 (4 62,760 ) (6 6,174) 3,30 3,831 959 ,362 137 ,186 

Loss  (i ncome)  fr om  d isco ntin ued op erat i ons (4 ,2 85,048 ) 0 0 0 0 0 (4 ,0 74,743 ) 0 0 

N et (loss)  inc ome  f rom cont inu ing  operations (1 73,409 ) 764 ,074 (7 0,584) 728 ,632 (4 62,760 ) (6 6,174) (7 70,912 ) 959 ,362 137 ,186 

N et inter es t expe nses 458 ,745 441 ,477 404 ,989 375 ,472 412 ,919 59,0 47 1,83 4,851 1,63 4,857 233 ,781 

Incom e ta x expen se s ( bene fi ts) 34,1 44 199 ,701 64,8 58 181 ,875 23,2 83 3,32 9 156 ,053 469 ,717 67,1 69 

Sha re of resul ts of eq uity  metho d inves tees 0 27,7 32 25,9 45 461 ,144 (1 ,2 30,749 ) (1 75,995 ) 0 (7 15,928 ) (1 02,376 )

Gai n on de con so li dat io n of su bsi di ari es 0 (1 ,0 57,045 ) 0 (1 ,3 69,304 ) 62,2 45 8,90 1 0 (2 ,3 64,104 ) (3 38,062 ) 

D epre ci at io n and am or ti zat ion 865 ,896 856 ,519 856 ,615 860 ,931 885 ,229 126 ,586 3,24 3,004 3,45 9,294 494 ,672 

Oper at in g lea se  cos t rel at ing  to  p repa id l and use r igh ts 27,6 09 27,5 84 26,9 51 26,9 49 26,9 51 3,85 4 110,126 108 ,435 15,5 06 

Accret io n expenses  for asset ret i rem ent co sts 1,70 9 1,82 8 1,81 7 1,79 7 1,77 6 254  6,82 7 7,21 8 1,03 2 

Sha re-based  com pen sa ti on expe nses  82,9 65 61,9 77 61,2 02 74,7 03 85,4 94 12,2 25 296 ,487 283 ,376 40,5 23 

Imp air men t l osse s of lo ng -li ved assets 0 0 0 0 1,56 1,235 223 ,254 0 1,56 1,235 223 ,254 

A djusted  EB ITD A 1,29 7,659 1,32 3,847 1,37 1,793 1,34 2,199 1,36 5,623 195 ,281 4,87 6,436 5,40 3,462 772 ,685 

A djusted  EB ITD A margin 48.2 % 48.6 % 47.3 % 46.5 % 46.7 % 46.7 % 47.2 % 47.3 % 47.3 %

Notes:

1. Exchange rate of 6.9931:1 (RMB:USD)
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Analyst Coverage

B roke r A naly st C ontac t

BofA D ale y Li dal ey. l i2@b ofa.co m

C CBI El ena C hen el enache n@ccb int l .com

C IC C Shu yu n C he shuyun.che@ ci cc .com.cn

C it i Kyna Wo ng kyn a.wo ng@cit i .com

C it ic  Secur it ie s Junyun  C hen chenj unyun @ci t ics .com

C ow en Micha el El ias m ichael .eli as@cowe n.com

D eutsch e Bank Peter  Mi lli ken pete r.m il li ke n@db.com

Gol dma n Sachs Ti moth y Zhao tim othy.zhao@ gs.com

H aiton g Securi t ies Li ang So ng l.song @htisec .com

H SBC H ele n Fan g hel en.c .fang@h sb c.com .h k

Jeffe rie s Edi son Lee edi son. le e@je ffer ies .com

J .P. M org an Gokul  H ar iha ran gokul .har iha ran@j pm orga n.co m

M acq uar ie El li e Ji ang el li e. ji ang@m acqua rie .com

M orga n Stanle y Ya ng Li u yang.l iu@ mor gans tanl ey.com

N omu ra Ethan  Zha ng etha n.zh ang@n omu ra.com

R aymon d Ja mes Frank  Lou th an fran k.l outhan @raym ondj ame s.com

R BC C api tal M arkets Jonath an Atk in jo nathan .atki n@rb ccm .com

U BS Sar a Wang sara .w ang @ubs.com
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DayOne Disclosures

Selected Financial & Operating Results For DayOne (1)

US$ Mn (Unless Otherwise Stated) FY24 FY25

IT Power Committed (EoP) (MW) (2) 430 1,250

IT Power Billable (EoP) (MW) (2) 121 444

Net Revenue 178.1 484.3

Adjusted EBITDA (3) 56.2 180.7

Net Debt 63.1 1,330.2

N otes :

1. R etrospec t ive ad jus tme nts  h ave been  m ade .

2. Exc lud ing 3 rd par ty da ta  cen ters .

3. Adj us ted EBITDA is  def in ed as  net in com e (l oss) excl udi ng i nteres t incom e, in te res t e xp enses , incom es ta x expen se s ( bene fi ts) ,  depr ec iat i on, am ort izat i on of la nd use ri ghts , sha re -based  com pen sa ti on expe nses  

and  fo rei gn curr ency  g ain  ( loss).

GDS has a non-controlling equity interest in DayOne Data Centers Limited (“DayOne”), an independent data center developer and 

operator headquartered in Singapore. The following disclosures are provided for informational purposes.
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